FILED
June 9, 2023
INDIANA UTILITY

REGULATORY COMMISSION
STATE OF INDIANA

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF

THE CITY OF MARION, INDIANA, FOR | CAUSE NO. 45838
APPROVAL TO ISSUE BONDS AND

ADJUST ITS RATES AND CHARGES

SUBMISSION OF JOINT STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

Petitioner, the City of Marion, Indiana (“Marion”), by counsel, hereby submits the

attached Joint Stipulation and Settlement Agreement in Cause No. 45838.

Respectfully Submitted,

el 2 i

7. Christopher Janak, No. 18499-49
Jacob T. Antrim, Atty. No. 36762-49
Bose McKinney & Evans LLP

111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700
Indianapolis, IN 46204

(317) 684-5000

(317) 684-5173 Fax

Counsel for Petitioner, City of Marion, Indiana


CBruce
New Stamp


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of the foregoing “Submission of Joint Stipulation and Settlement
Agreement” was served upon the following by delivering a copy thereof electronically this 9
day of June, 2023:

Daniel M. Le Vay

Indiana Office of Utility Consumer
Counselor

infomet(@ouce.in.gov
dlevay(@oucc.IN.gov

acob T. Antrim

Bose McKinney & Evans LLP
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700
Indianapolis, IN 46204

(317) 684-5000

(317) 684-5173 Fax

4590501 1



STATE OF INDIANA
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF
THE CITY OF MARION, INDIANA, FOR | CAUSE NO. 45838
APPROVAL TO ISSUE BONDS AND ADJUST
ITS RATES AND CHARGES

JOINT STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

This Joint Stipulation and Settlement Agreement (“Settlement Agreement”) is entered into
this 8th day of June, 2023, by and between the City of Marion, Indiana (“Marion”), and the Indiana
Office of Utility Consumer Counselor (“OUCC”), who stipulate and agree for purposes of settling
all matters in this Cause that the terms and conditions set forth below represent a fair and
reasonable resolution of all issues in this Cause, subject to their incorporation in a final Order of
the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission (“Commission’) without modification or the addition
of further conditions that may be unacceptable to either party. If the Commission does not approve
the Settlement Agreement in its entirety and incorporate the conclusions herein in its final Order,
the entire Settlement Agreement shall be null and void and deemed withdrawn, unless otherwise
agreed to in writing by Marion and the OUCC (“Settling Parties”).

Terms and Conditions of Settlement Agreement

1. Requested Relief. On January 10, 2023, Marion initiated this Cause by filing its

Petition requesting authority to adjust its rates and charges for water service and issue bonds to
fund capital improvements to its water system.

2. Prefiled Evidence of Parties. In support of its Petition, Marion filed the Prefiled

Testimony and Exhibits of John Charles (Chuck) Binkerd, Patrick R. Pinkerton, P.E., Jennifer Z.

Wilson, C.P.A., and Andrew Burnham on January 10, 2023. On June 9, 2023, the OUCC prefiled



the Settlement Testimony and Exhibits of Shawn Dellinger and Thomas W. Malan, and Marion
filed the Settlement Testimony and Exhibits of John Charles ("Chuck™) Binkerd.

3. Settlement. Through analysis, discussion, and negotiation, as aided by their
respective technical staff and experts, the Settling Parties agree on the terms and conditions as
described herein that resolve all issues between them in this Cause. Attached to the Settlement
Agreement as Exhibit A are accounting schedules (“Schedules”) that reflect the agreed upon
revenue requirement, the proposed rates and charges, and an estimated amortization schedule for
Marion’s outstanding and proposed indebtedness.

4. Revenue Reguirement, Rates, and Charges. The Settling Parties agree that

Marion should, subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, be authorized to increase its
rates and charges for water service to reflect an overall pro forma net revenue requirement of
$6,368,819, which yields an annual increase of $2,454,760, or 62.72% over Marion’s current
revenues at existing rates.

5. Five-Phase Rate Increase. The rate increase will be implemented in five phases.

The amount and timing of the phases shall be as follows: (i) the first phase in the amount of 16.89%
(or $661,176) shall occur upon issuance of a Commission Order approving the Settlement
Agreement (ii) the second phase in the amount of 10.37% (or $474,545) will be implemented on
January 1, 2025; (iii) the third phase in the anticipated amount of 9.28% (or $468,494) will be
implemented on January 1, 2026; (iv) the fourth phase in the anticipated amount of 8.51% (or
$469,595) will be implemented on January 1, 2027; and (v) the fifth phase in the anticipated

amount of 6.36% (or $380,950) will be implemented on January 1, 2028.



6. Financing Terms. The Settling Parties agree that Marion should have its requested

debt authority of $14,200,000 as proposed by Marion subject to the following terms and
conditions:

a. Marion may issue its debt in two (2) phases with the first phase anticipated to be
closed in 2023 (2023 Bonds™) and the second phase anticipated to be closed in 2025 (2025
Bonds™).

b. Until closing on the 2023 Bonds and upon implementation of the Phase 1 rate
increase, Marion shall set aside an amount each month that is equal to the monthly portion of its
debt service revenue requirement for the applicable phase. If the 2023 Bonds are issued within
120 days of the implementation of Phase 1 rates, Marion may apply the funds collected for utility
purposes as it sees fit. If the 2023 Bonds are not issued within 120 days of the implementation of
Phase 1 rates, Marion shall apply the total amount set aside until closing to reduce the amount of
borrowing or to fund a portion of the debt service reserve for the 2023 Bonds.

c. Until closing on the 2025 Bonds and upon implementation of the Phase 3 rate
increase, each month Marion shall set aside an amount equal to the monthly portion of its debt
service revenue requirement for the 2025 Bonds for the applicable phase. If the 2025 Bonds are
issued within 90 days of the implementation of Phase 3 rates, Marion may apply the funds
collected for utility purposes in its discretion. If the 2025 Bonds are not issued within 90 days of
the implementation of Phase 3 rates, Marion shall apply the total amount set aside until closing
to reduce the amount of borrowing or to fund a portion of the debt service reserve for the 2025
Bonds.

d. If Marion requires the funding of a debt service reserve as an annual revenue

requirement, Marion shall do so from the amount currently allowed for the debt service revenue



requirement. Marion shall notify the OUCC once it has fully funded its debt service reserve. In
lieu of any requirement to amend its tariff to remove that portion of its revenue requirement from
rates, Marion shall reallocate that portion of its revenue requirement to perform extensions and
replacements.

e. Marion shall file a report within thirty (30) days of closing on the 2023 and 2025
Bonds describing the terms of the respective Bonds, the buyer of the Bonds, the par amount of
the Bonds, the amount required for the debt service reserve, bid tabulations for any projects for
which these are available at the time of the true-up, and an itemized account of all issuance costs
(such as bond counsel and financial advisory fees), including issuance costs actually incurred to
that date. The report should include a revised tariff, amortization schedule, and calculation of the
rate impact in a manner consistent with the schedules attached hereto. All funds secured for lead
service line subsidizations, if any, shall be included in this true-up report. The OUCC shall have
no less than twenty-one (21) days after service of the true-up to challenge Marion's proposed true-
up. Marion should similarly have twenty-one (21) days to file a response to the OUCC. Thereafter,
the Commission should resolve any issue raised through a process it deems appropriate. Any true-
up report should state the time frames for objections or responses. If both parties agree that the
increase or decrease indicated by the report need not occur because the increase or decrease would
be immaterial, or for any other reason, then Marion will not need to true-up its rates.

f. Marion expects to complete its requested borrowing in late 2025. Any financing
authority authorized in this Cause not used by Marion should expire at the end of 2026 (allowing
approximately one additional year beyond the anticipated issuance date).

g. Subject to section 6(c) of this settlement agreement, the parties agree that Marion

will not true-up rates to increase the revenue requirement beyond that which is contemplated in



the settlement schedules for Phase 5. Petitioner will endeavor to obtain annual debt service
payments or a combination of annual debt service payments and annual funding of the debt
service reserve (if not funded by the bond issue) as near to those indicated on the settlement
schedule for debt service revenue requirements as reasonably possible. In no case, may Petitioner
enter into a borrowing that would result in higher total payments over the life of the bonds than
is contemplated in the settlement schedules.

7. Storage Tank Painting and Maintenance. The parties agree Marion’s annual pro

forma Storage Tank Painting and Periodic Maintenance revenue requirement shall be $100,000,
which shall be placed in a restricted account to be used only to fund storage tank painting, tank
maintenance, and other periodic maintenance items.

8. Leak Detection Survey. The Settling Parties agree Marion shall perform a leak

detection study, which shall commence within 18 months of the final order in this Cause and which
shall be completed no later than when Marion files a petition in its next rate case. The Settling
Parties agree and acknowledge that Petitioner’s agreed rates and revenue requirement includes
$20,000 per annum based on an assumed leak detection study expense of up to $100,000. The
Settling Parties agree that in addition to the $100,000 for periodic maintenance, Marion shall hold
the $20,000 per annum in a restricted account provided such funds may only be used only for
performing the leak detection study. After completion and payment of a leak detection study,
Marion may reallocate and use the funds collected each year to perform storage tank painting and
tank maintenance.

9. Rate Case Expense. The Settling Parties agree that Marion’s rate case expense

shall be $250,000 and amortized over a four-year period. Phase 5 rates and charges reflect the

removal the annual amortization amount from its collected rates.



10. Operational Terms.

a. Marion’s Revenue Requirement includes an amount for extensions and
replacements. Beginning with the Year End 2024 IURC Annual Report and then annually until its
next rate case or five years after the issuance of the Final Order in this case, whichever shall first
occur, Marion shall submit with its JIURC Annual Report an extensions and replacements
reconciliation that includes project descriptions and an explanation if its actual expense for
extensions and replacements is less than the amount(s) included for extensions and replacements
as part of this Settlement Agreement.

b. Beginning with the Year End 2024 IURC Annual Report and annually until its next
rate case, Marion shall submit with its IURC Annual Report a report showing the percentage of
unaccounted for water, the year-over-year change to the unaccounted water percentage, and the
measures being taken to address and lessen the percentage of unaccounted water.

c.  Within nine (9) months of the final order in this Cause, Marion shall install meters
and meter all municipal departments receiving water to determine the amount of water used by
each department. Thereafter, and within two years of the final order in this Cause, Marion shall
complete a water audit using the AWWA free water audit software (V6.0 now available). Marion
shall provide a copy of the water audit to the OUCC.

11. Filing of Tariff. The Settling Parties agree that Marion may expeditiously file a

new tariff after issuance of a Commission Order in this Cause approving an adjustment to Marion’s
rates that is consistent with Settlement Agreement (and attached schedules).

12.  Admissibility and Sufficiency of Evidence. The Settling Parties hereby stipulate

that the prefiled testimony and exhibits of Marion and the OUCC should be admitted into the

record without objection or cross examination by either party. The Settling Parties agree that such



evidence constitutes substantial evidence sufficient to support the Settlement Agreement and
provides an adequate evidentiary basis upon which the Commission can make all findings of fact
and conclusions of law necessary for the approval of this Settlement Agreement as filed.

13. Non-Precedential Effect of Settlement. The Settling Parties agree that the facts

in this Cause are unique and all issues presented are fact specific. Therefore, the Settlement
Agreement shall not constitute nor be cited as precedent by any person or deemed an admission
by any party in any other proceeding except as necessary to enforce its terms before the
Commission or any court of competent jurisdiction. This Settlement Agreement is solely the result
of compromise in the settlement process and, except as provided herein, is without prejudice to
and shall not constitute a waiver of any position that either party may take with respect to any issue
in any future regulatory or other legal proceeding.

14.  Authority to Execute. The undersigned have represented and agreed that they are

fully authorized to execute this Settlement Agreement on behalf of the designated parties, who will
thereafter be bound thereby.

15. Approval of Settlement Agreement in its Entirety. As a condition of this

settlement, the Settling Parties specifically agree that if the Commission does not approve this
Settlement Agreement in its entirety and incorporate it into the Final Order as provided above, the
entire Settlement Agreement shall be null and void and deemed withdrawn, unless otherwise
agreed to in writing by the Settling Parties. The Settling Parties further agree that if the
Commission does not issue a Final Order in the form that reflects the Agreement described herein,
the matter should proceed to be heard by the Commission as if no settlement had been reached

unless otherwise agreed by the Settling Parties in a writing that is filed with the Commission.



16.  Proposed Order. The Settling Parties agree to cooperate in the preparation,

presentation, and issuance by the Commission of a proposed order.

CITY OF MARION, INDIANA INDIANA OFFICE OF THE UTILITY
CONSUMER COUNSELOR (“OUCC?)

<l 7%7%’4 NN AP

A Christopher Janak, Atty. No. 18499-49 —Taniel M. Le Vay, Atty. No. 22484-49

Jacob T. Antrim, Atty. No. 36762-49 Deputy Consumer Counselors
B0osSE MCKINNEY & EvANS LLP INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700 115 West Washington Street, Suite 1500 South
Indianapolis, IN 46204 Indianapolis, IN 46204
Phone: (317) 684-5000 Phone: (317) 232-2494
Fax: (317) 684-5173 Fax: (317) 232-5923

4573437 2



EXHIBIT A



Schedule 16 Phase Rate Plan

Phase | Phase ll Phase Ill Phase IV Phase V
Customer Charge, Monthly
Meter Size
5/8" $4.13 $4.61 $5.08 $5.56 $5.96
3/4" $4.13 $4.61 $5.08 $5.56 $5.96
8 $4.13 $4.61 $5.08 $5.56 $5.96
11/2" $4.13 $4.61 $5.08 $5.56 $5.96
2" $4.13 $4.61 $5.08 $5.56 $5.96
3" $4.13 $4.61 $5.08 $5.56 $5.96
4" $4.13 $4.61 $5.08 $5.56 $5.96
6" $4.13 $4.61 $5.08 $5.56 $5.96
8" $4.13 $4.61 $5.08 $5.56 $5.96
Usage Rate (per CCF) Phase | Phase ll Phase il Phase IV Phase V
Tier1-0-1.33 $4.00 $4.12 $4.24 $4.32 $4.40
Tier2-1.34-6.67 $3.55 $3.85 $4.04 $4.24 $4.40
Tier 3-6.67 - 100 $3.02 $3.48 $4.00 $4.20 $4.40
Tier 4 - Over 100 $2.02 $2.50 $3.10 $3.70 $4.40
Public Fire Protection Phase | Phase ll Phase IlI Phase IV Phase V
by Meter Size, Monthly
5/8" $3.27 $3.39 $3.48 $3.81 $4.08
3/4" $3.27 $3.39 $3.48 $3.81 $4.08
1" $8.38 $8.67 $8.89 $9.73 $10.43
112" $18.86 $19.52 $20.03 $21.92 $23.50
2" $33.52 $34.70 $35.60 $38.95 $41.76
3" $75.44 $78.08 $80.10 $87.63 $93.94
4" $134.11 $138.81 $142.40 $155.79 $167.01
6" $301.75 $312.31 $320.40 $350.52 $375.75
8" $536.44 $555.22 $569.59 $623.13 $668.00
Private Fire Protection
Per Hydrantl, Annually $413.06 $413.06 $413.06 $413.06 $413.06
Per Sprinkler Head, Annually $0.43 $0.43 $0.43 $0.43 $0.44




Operating Expenses
Taxes other than Income
Extensions and Replacements

Debt Service

Working Capital

Total Revenue Requirements

Settlement

Revenue Requirement Offsets

Interest Income
Late Fees
Misc. Operating Revenues (See footnote 1)

Net Revenue Requirements
Less: Revenues at current rates subject to increase
(See footnote 2)

Recommended Increase

Recommended Percentage Increase

Footnotes:

Schedule 1
Page 1 of 4
FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY
MARION MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
CAUSE NUMBER 45838
Comparison of Petitioner's and Settlement's
Overall Revenue Requirement
Per Per Sch Settlement
Petitioner Settlement Ref More (Less)
$ 3,876,192 $ 3,825,473 4 $ (50,719)
102,639 102,639 4 -
1,580,000 1,580,000 PET -
932,202 932,202 PET -
7,248 - 9 (7,248)
6,498,281 6,440,314 (57,967)
- (3,031) 3 (3,031)
(See footnote 2) (25,127) - 25,127
(78,326) (68,464) 5 9,862
6,394,828 6,368,819 (26,009)
(3,888,932) (3,914,059) 4 (25,127)
$ 2,505,896 $ 2,454,760 $ (51,136)
64.44% 62.72% -1.72%

(1) Miscellaneous Operating Revenues include credit card fee revenues. The QUCC recommends adjustments to
remove test year credit card fee revenue and expense because this should be a revenue neutral transaction for
Petitioner. See Schedule 5, Adjustment No. 1 and Schedule 6, Adjustment No. 3.

(2) The OUCC classified $25,127 of Late Fee revenue as revenues subject to increase.



'85D240U1 0] 102[qns SaNUIAGA SO 3NUINI 23] 10T JO L7]'S78 PAUISSDI DDNO YL (Z)

€ "ON mMauisnipy

‘9 3npayag pup | “ON JIMISRIDY ‘G aMpaYds 23S IBUONTIA] 40f UOTIODSUD] [DLINIU INUZAIL D 3G PINOYS SHY] HSND23Q aSUadxa pup anuanad 2af
PAD2 1pa42 4pad 3531 240U O] SIUBUISRIPD SPUBIIUIOIDL DD)O Y[ SINUIAIL 22f PDD 1IPa4 dpnfoul sonuaasy Sunpiad() snosuvyjaosyy (I)

:59)0U)00,]

3582I0U] 95B)USDISJ PIPUSWIWIOITY

9SBAIOU] PAPUSILIODSY

(2 =r0wooy 335)
95eaI0Ul 0] [Qns SAI1BI JUSLIND JB ASY SS9
syuawambay] anusAy 1N

(1 s10tm1003 298)
(z 210U100] 90G)

SonuaAay ISIA
$93] ale

QwIooU] 3SAIRJU]

:$10SIQ JUaWaINbaY anusAdYy ssa
sjuswalnbay] anusAdy fer0L

fendeD Sunsropm

901A19§ 195(

sjuswooe|dey] pue suoIsuayxyg
WIooU] UBY) IaYIQ) SaXe],
sasuadxg SunersdQ

%10 %826 %0%'6 2%E1°0- %LE O] %0501 %68°0 %6891 %0091
yes $ v6v'89y $  096°L9v $| | Lovl $ SPS'vLy 8§ 8cl'ely | | vsEor  $ 9L1°199 $ Tw809  $
(L1619) ¥ (08L°6v0°¢)  (ce8°v86°) (PLO+9) v (seT'sLsy)  (191°11S) (Lz1's2) ¥ (650'716°C) (z26'888°¢)
[81°59 PLT8IS'S €6L°TSY'S 18+°59 08L°6¥0°S 66Z°186't 18%°9 SETSLS Y PSL60S Y
798°6 s (b9v°'89) (9z£°8L) 798°6 s (y9v'89) (9z£'8L) 798°6 S (¥9v'89) (97€'8L)
LT1°ST - (LT1°s2) LZl'st 3 (LT1'sT) LTI°sT . (LT1°57)
(1£0°9) ¢ (1£0¢) - (1€0'¢) ¢ (1£0°9) - (1£0°€) ¢ (1g0%¢) -
£Ts'ee 69L°685°S 9%T955°S £2S°EE SLT1ZI'S TSLLBO'S £75°ce 0ELOV Y LOTE19Y
(8%Z°L) 6 - $YT'L (8vT'L) 6 = 8L (8¥Z°L) 6 = 8L
e 1ad  L91°SS9 L91°659 - 13d  €L9°9LE €L9°9LE - ldd  8zI‘Log 8Z1°L0E
- 1ad  000°S16 000°516 - 1dd  000°SZL 000°SZL - 1dd  000°0ZE 000°0Z¢
z ¥ 6£9°701 6£9°201 - ¥ 6£9°701 6£9°201 = ¥ 6£9'701 6£9°201
1LLOY $ ¥ £96916°¢ $  T61'9L8C § 1LLor $ ¥ €96916'C §  T61°9L8°C § Loy § ¥ £96°016°¢ $ z6l'98c §
(ssarg) aloy e JUBWIIIRS Juoniwg (ssa7) 310y JIY JUIWIINNIS JUONNRJ (sso7) ad0lA  JOM FUETHETTREI FETTTONTREY: {
JUIWI[IIAS s nJ ng JUSWIIIS yas EER | g JUDUIAIIBS yas fer g
111 3seyd 11 3seyd I seyq
judwIINbay anuaANY paseyq
$,)UIWIIIIS PUE §,1u0NN3J Jo uostiedwo))
8€8SY AN HASNAVD
SHILI'TILA TVJIDINJA NOTIVIA
AINO SHSOANd INTNATLLAS ¥0A
30 798ed
[ 3[payos

JUSWINSS



"aSD40U] 01 323[qNs SINUIABL SD anUAa4 89, DT JO LT [STS PAYIsSVI2 DDNO YL (Z)

‘€ ON JuauIsnipy

‘9 3[npayog pup [ “ON JUBMISHIDY ‘G [npayIS 23S AFUOINIBY 40f UONIDSUD] [DAINIU INUIADL D 3q PINOYS SBY] aSKDIq asuadxs pUp anuanad
23f p4pd 11pa.> 4D 1S51 200U O] SIUSWISNIPD SPUIMUI0I24 DD Y] SINUIAA 22f pADD 11p212 apnjoul Sanuaazy Suypiad( snoauvlaosyy (1)

%91~ %9¢°9 %00'8 %600 %158 %09°8
(8Lr'16) $ 056°08€ $  8THTUY § 719 $ S65°69% & 18689%%  $
(69t°59) 4 (698°L86°S) (oov'zzs's) | (L98'v9) v LT8ISS)  (Lov'ESH'S)
(600°92) 618°89€°9 8T8 V6E'9 18%°59 698°L86°S 88€°7T6°S
798°6 S (#9¥°89) (9ze'sL) 798°6 S (#9+°89) (9ze'sL)
LTI'ST - (LT1°52) LT1°ST - (Lz1°62)
(1£0°€) € (1£0°¢) = (1£0°¢) £ (1£0°¢) -
(L96°LS) yIE 0P 1828619 £2S°¢E ¥9€°650°9 1¥8°520°9
(8¥T°L) 6 = 8YT'L (8v2°L) 6 - 8vT'L
- 1ad 0T°TE6 702266 = 1ad  79L'6£9 T9L°6£9
= 13d 000°085°1 000°08S°L - 1ad  000°00%°1 000°00t°1
- 12 6£9°201 6£9°201 = ¥ 6£9°C01 6£9°701
(61L708) $ ¥ €LP'ST8E  $  T6I'9L8'E § LL'or  $ ¥ £96'916'c §  Z619L8°E  $
(ssa7) 310y Py JUIWIPIIS FETTTITIER § (ssa)au0l4 U FUENTENTEN Juonyd
JWIPRS s g ng FUTETHETETN s g BES
A ISBYJ Al ¥seyq
juawRIINbIY anuaAdYy paseyq
$,JUWI[III§ PUB §,12U01II3J JO uositeduio)
8€8SY HHAINNN dASNVO
SHILLITILA TVdIDINAN NOTIVIA
AINO SHSOJANd INHINATLLAS d0A
130 ¢ 9%ed
[ 3[payds

JUSWS[S

:Saj0uy00 g

95BR19U] 3FEJUADIS] PPUILIUIODTY

95BAIOU] PIPUAIOIY

(z |10u300] 29%)
9sBaIdUL O] [NS $3]eL JUSLINO JB ADY SS9
SjuawaIInbay snuaAdYy 10N

(1 21011005 99G)
(Z 210u300j <3G)

SaNUAAY "OSIA
$09,] 1]

SWOdU] 1$31IU]

15395110 1uowWRIINbaYy SNUSARY S5
SyuswWaInbay anuaAsy [e101

souB[eq pun,] 9dUBUSIUIEIN % uonelad()
90IA19G 192

sjuawaoe]doy pue SUOISUAIXT

SWOSU] UBY} I9YIQ) SOXB],

sasuadxqg JuneredQ



Settlement

Schedule 1
Page 4 of 4
FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY
MARION MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
CAUSE NUMBER 45838
Reconciliation of Net Operating Income Statement Adjustments
Pro-forma Present Rates - Phase I
Per Per Settlement
Petitioner Settlement More (Less)
Operating Revenues
Metered Water Sales
Residential $ (28,234) $ (28,234) $ -
Commercial (8,304) (8,304) -
Industrial (2,570) (2,570) -
Institutional (6,044) (6,044) -
Fire Protection
Public (8,025) (8,025) -
Private (2,842) (2,842) -
Late Fees - - -
Miscellaneous Revenues 10,442 580 (9,862)
(45,577) (55,439) (9,862)
O&M Expense
Salaries & Wages 53,370 53,370 -
Employee Pensions & Benefits (6,797) (6,797) -
Chemicals 145,572 145,572 .
Materials & Supplies 18,799 18,799 -
Contractual Services
Legal (8,747) (8,747) -
Testing 20,000 20,000 -
Other -
Removal of invoices (19,145) (19,145) -
Meter reading 12th month 3,545 3,545 o
Wellhead Protection 6,458 (6,458) (12,916)
Tank Painting Fund - 120,000 120,000
Rate Case Expense 82,500 62,500 (20,000)
Remove capital invoice - (20,009) (20,009)
Asset Management Plan - (44,580) (44,580)
Credit Card Processing - (32,102) (32,102)
Taxes Other than Income
Payroll Taxes 7,332 7,332 -
Utility Receipts Tax (50,000) (50,000) -
252,887 243280 (9,607)

Net Operating Income § (298,464) § (298,719) $ (255)




FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY

MARION MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET

ASSETS

Utility Plant:
Utility Plant in Service
Less: Accumulated Depreciation
Net Utility Plant in Service
Add: Construction Work in Progress
Net Utility Plant

Restricted Assets:
Customer Deposit
Equipment and Replacement Fund
Fire Protection Quail Hollow Fund
Depreciation Reserve
Total Restricted Assets

Current Assets:
Cash - Operation and Maintenance Fund
Accounts Receivable
Prepaid Expenses
Materials and Supplies Inventory
Other Current Assets
Total Current Assets

Total Assets

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Equity
Retained Earnings
Current Year Earnings
Total Equity Capital

Contributions in Aid of Construction

Long-term Debt
Accounts Payable
Customer Deposits
Other Current Liabilities
Total Long-term Debt

Settlement

Schedule 2
Page 1 of 1
CAUSE NUMBER 45838
As of
May 31, Dec 31, Dec 31,
2022 2021 2020
$ 55,192,639 $ 55,192,639 $ 55,117,915
(33,585,777) (33,585,777) (32,678,698)
21,606,862 21,606,862 22,439,217
670,752 69,298 -
22,277,614 21,676,160 22439.217
227,857 224,536 229,236
674,692 690,230 685,077
21,700 21,700 21,700
216,701 739,521 843,425
1,140,950 1,675,987 1,779,438
626,900 626,900 626,960
564,941 564,769 539,816
52,608 26,391 28,765
135,186 130,426 139,032
- - 6,960
1,379,635 1,348,486 1,341,533
$ 24,798,199 $ 24,700,633 $ 25,560,188
$ 19,558,433 $ 20,304,154 $ 20,685,071
70,862 (745,721) (377,198)
19,629,295 19,558,433 20,307,873
4,710,148 4,710,148 4,710,148
s = 378
231,174 225,745 232,496
227,582 206,307 309,293
458,756 432,052 542,167
$ 24,798,199 $ 24,700,633 $ 25,560,188

Total Liabilities and Equity




FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY

MARION MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
CAUSE NUMBER 45838

COMPARATIVE INCOME STATEMENT

Operating Revenues:

Metered Water Sales
Residential
Commercial
Industrial
Institutional

Fire Protection
Public
Private

Late Fees

Miscellaneous Revenues

Total Operating Revenues

Operating Expenses:
Salaries & Wages
Employee Pensions & Benefits
Purchased Power
Chemicals
Materials & Supplies
Contractual Services
Transportation
Insurance - General Liability
Miscellaneous

Total O&M Expense

For the Twelve Months Ended

Settlement

Schedule 3
Page 1 of 2
May 31, December 31, December 31,
2022 2021 2020
$ 1,988,311 $ 1,974,659 $ 2,013,275
584,756 579,831 548,024
180,979 178,575 175,552
425,661 424254 418,744
565,166 560,769 559,419
200,078 199,973 198,403
25,127 22,712 5,028
67,884 149,292 60,454
4,037,962 4,090,065 3,978,899
1,292,056 1,254,848 1,146,901
641,369 644,654 605,129
284,726 258,147 271,113
458,288 376,358 383,142
258,615 246,885 200,378
538,933 600,371 451,995
79,345 76,115 57,207
67,325 72,003 72,375
10,358 9,765 12,733
$ 3,631,015 $ 3,539,146 $ 3,200,973




Operating Expenses (continued)

Depreciation Expense
Taxes Other than Income
Payroll Taxes
Utility Receipts Tax
Total Operating Expenses

Net Operating Income

Other Income (Expense)
Interest Income
Gain (Loss) on Sale of Assets
Other Income
Interest Expense
Non-Utility Income
Non-Operating Expenses
Total Other Income (Expense)

Settlement

Schedule 3
Page 2 of 2
FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY
MARION MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
CAUSE NUMBER 45838
COMPARATIVE INCOME STATEMENT
For the Twelve Months Ended
May 31, December 31, December 31,
2022 2021 2020
$ 907,489 $ 907,489 $ 909,096
95,307 92,670 79,584
50,000 47,400 41,602
4,683,811 4,586,705 4,231,255
(645,849) (496,640) (252,356)
3,031 - 7,040
. 15,630
10,000 - -
- (27,889)
- - 23,550
(23,550) - (1,707)
(10,519) (27,889) 44,513
28,883
$ (656,368) $ (524,529) $ (207,843)

Net Income




Operating Revenues

Metered Water Sales
Residential
Commercial
Industrial
Institutional

Fire Protection
Public
Private

Late Fees

Miscellaneous Revenues
Total Water Revenues

O&M Expense
Salaries & Wages
Employee Pensions & Benefits
Purchased Power
Chemicals
Materials & Supplies
Contractual Services
Legal
Testing
Other
Removal Capital Costs
Meter reading 12th month
Tank Painting Fund
Rate Case Expense
Remove capital invoice
Wellhead Protection
Asset Management Plan
Credit Card Processing
Transportation
Insurance - General Liability
Miscellaneous
Depreciation Expense
Taxes Other than Income
Payroll Taxes
Utility Receipts Tax
Total Operating Expenses

Net Operating Income

Settlement

Schedule 4
Page 1 of §
FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY
MARION MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
CAUSE NUMBER 45838
Phase I
Pro-forma Net Operating Income Statement
Phase 1
Test Year Pro forma Pro forma
Ended Sch Present Sch Proposed
5/31/2022 Adjustments Ref Rates Adjustments Ref Rates
$ 1,988,311 $ (28,234) PET $ 1,960,077
584,756 (8,304) PET 576,452
180,979 (2,570) PET 178,409
425,661 (6,044) PET 419,617
565,166 (8,025) PET 557,141
200,078 (2,842) PET 197,236
25,127 - 25,127
67,884 580 5-1 68,464
4,037,962 (55,439) 3,982,523 661,176 4,643,699
1,292,056 53,370 PET 1,345,426 1,345,426
641,369 (6,797) PET 634,572 634,572
284,726 - 284,726 284,726
458,288 145,572 PET 603,860 603,860
258,615 18,799 PET 277,414 277,414
82,769 (8,747) PET 74,022 74,022
11,861 20,000 PET 31,861 31,861
444,303 508,054 508,054
(19,145) PET
3,545  PET
120,000 6-1
62,500 6-2
(20,009) 6-3
(6,458)  6-4
(44,580)  6-5
(32,102) 66
79,345 79,345 79,345
67,325 67,325 67,325
10,358 - 10,358 10,358
907,489 907,489 907,489
95,307 7,332 PET 102,639 102,639
50,000 (50,000) PET - - -
4,683,811 243,280 4,927,091 - 4,927,091
$ (645,849) § (298,719) $ (944,568) $§ 661,176 $ (283,392)

Footnote: Petitioner conducted a Cost-of-service study in conjunction with this case, therefore the recommended increase is not broken down by revenue class. See
Cost of Service Study for breakdown by customer class.



Settlement

Schedule 4
Page 2 of §
FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY
MARION MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
CAUSE NUMBER 45838
Phase II
Pro-forma Net Operating Income Statement
Phase I Phase 11
Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma
Proposed Sch Present Sch Proposed
Rates Adjustments Ref Rates Adjustments Ref Rates
Operating Revenues $ 4,643,699 $ - $ 4,643,699 $ 474,545 $ 5,118,244
O&M Expense
Salaries & Wages 1,345,426 1,345,426 1,345,426
Employee Pensions & Benefits 634,572 - 634,572 634,572
Purchased Power 284,726 284,726 284,726
Chemicals 603,860 603,860 603,860
Materials & Supplies 277,414 277,414 277,414
Contractual Services
Legal 74,022 74,022 74,022
Testing 31,861 31,861 31,861
Other 508,054 508,054 508,054
Transportation 79,345 79,345 79,345
Insurance - General Liability 67,325 67,325 67,325
Miscellaneous 10,358 10,358 10,358
Depreciation Expense 907,489 907,489 907,489
Taxes Other than Income
Payroll Taxes 102,639 102,639 102,639
Utility Receipts Tax - - -
Total Operating Expenses 4,927,091 - 4,927,091 - 4,927,091
Net Operating Income $ (283392) § - $ (283392) § 474,545 $ 191,153

Footnote: Petitioner conducted a Cost-of-service study in conjunction with this case, therefore the recommended increase is not broken
down by revenue class. See Cost of Service Study for breakdown by customer class.



Settlement

Schedule 4
Page 3 of 5
FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY
MARION MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
CAUSE NUMBER 45838
Phase I11
Pro-forma Net Operating Income Statement
Phase I1 Phase II1
Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma
Proposed Sch Present Sch Proposed
Rates Adjustments Ref Rates Adjustments Ref Rates
Operating Revenues 5,118,244 - 5,118,244 468,494 5,586,738
O&M Expense
Salaries & Wages 1,345,426 1,345,426 1,345,426
Employee Pensions & Benefits 634,572 634,572 634,572
Purchased Power 284,726 284,726 284,726
Chemicals 603,860 603,860 603,860
Materials & Supplies 277,414 277,414 277,414
Contractual Services
Legal 74,022 74,022 74,022
Testing 31,861 31,861 31,861
Other 508,054 508,054 508,054
Transportation 79,345 79,345 79,345
Insurance - General Liability 67,325 67,325 67,325
Miscellaneous 10,358 10,358 10,358
Depreciation Expense 907,489 907,489 907,489
Taxes Other than Income
Payroll Taxes 102,639 102,639 102,639
Utility Receipts Tax - - -
Total Operating Expenses 4,927,091 = 4,927,091 - 4,927,091
Net Operating Income $ 191,153 $ - $ 191,153 $ 468,494 $ 659,647

Footnote: Petitioner conducted a Cost-of-service study in conjunction with this case, therefore the recommended increase is not broken
down by revenue class. See Cost of Service Study for breakdown by customer class.



Operating Revenues

O&M Expense
Salaries & Wages
Employee Pensions & Benefits
Purchased Power
Chemicals
Materials & Supplies
Contractual Services
Legal
Testing
Other
Transportation
Insurance - General Liability
Miscellaneous
Depreciation Expense
Taxes Other than Income
Payroll Taxes
Utility Receipts Tax
Total Operating Expenses

Net Operating Income

Settlement

Schedule 4
Page 4 of 5
FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY
MARION MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
CAUSE NUMBER 45838
Phase IV
Pro-forma Net Operating Income Statement
Phase II1 Phase IV
Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma
Proposed Sch Present Sch Proposed
Rates Adjustments Ref Rates Adjustments Ref Rates
5,586,738 - 5,586,738 469,595 6,056,333
1,345,426 1,345,426 1,345,426
634,572 634,572 634,572
284,726 284,726 284,726
603,860 603,860 603,860
277,414 277,414 277,414
74,022 74,022 74,022
31,861 31,861 31,861
508,054 508,054 508,054
79,345 79,345 79,345
67,325 67,325 67,325
10,358 10,358 10,358
907,489 907,489 907,489
102,639 102,639 102,639
4,927,091 - 4,927,091 - 4,927,091
$ 659647 § z § 659,647 § 469,595 $ 1,129,242

Footnote: Petitioner conducted a Cost-of-service study in conjunction with this case, therefore the recommended increase is not broken
down by revenue class. See Cost of Service Study for breakdown by customer class.



Operating Revenues

O&M Expense
Salaries & Wages
Employee Pensions & Benefits
Purchased Power
Chemicals
Materials & Supplies
Contractual Services
Legal
Testing
Other
Asset Management Plan
Rate Case Expense
Transportation
Insurance - General Liability
Miscellaneous
Depreciation Expense
Taxes Other than Income
Payroll Taxes
Utility Receipts Tax
Total Operating Expenses

Net Operating Income

Settlement

Schedule 4
Page 5 of §
FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY
MARION MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
CAUSE NUMBER 45838
Phase V
Pro-forma Net Operating Income Statement
Phase IV Phase V
Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma
Proposed Sch Present Sch Proposed
Rates Adjustments Ref Rates Adjustments Ref Rates
6,056,333 - 6,056,333 380,950 6,437,283
1,345,426 1,345,426 1,345,426
634,572 634,572 634,572
284,726 284,726 284,726
603,860 603,860 603,860
277,414 277,414 277,414
74,022 74,022 74,022
31,861 31,861 31,861
508,054 416,564 416,564
(28,990) 6-7
(62,500) 6-8
79,345 79,345 79,345
67,325 67,325 67,325
10,358 10,358 10,358
907,489 907,489 907,489
102,639 102,639 102,639
4,927,091 (91,490) 4,835,601 E 4,835,601
$ 1,129,242 $ 91,490 $ 1,220,732 $ 380,950 $ 1,601,682

Footnote: Petitioner conducted a Cost-of-service study in conjunction with this case, therefore the recommended increase is not broken
down by revenue class. See Cost of Service Study [or breakdown by customer class.



Settlement
Schedule 5
Page 1 of 1

FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY

MARION MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
CAUSE NUMBER 45838

Settlement Revenue Adjustments

(0))

Miscellaneous Revenue - Credit Card Fee

To remove revenue associated with credit card fees. This adjustment is made in conjunction with expense adjustment 6-
4, The recovery of credit card fees from customers should be revenue neutral for Petitioner.'

Credit card Convenience Fee Revenue S (580)

Adjustment Increase (Decrease) S 580



Settlement

Schedule 6
Page 1 of |
FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY
MARION MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
CAUSE NUMBER 45838
Seftlement Operating Expense Adjustments
)
Periodic Maintenance (Phase 1)
Adjustment to add additional funds to Petitioner's revenue requirement for a restricted tank painting account
Periodic Maintenance - Tank Painting $ 100,000
Leak Detection Study 20,000
$ 120,000
Adjustment Increase (Decrease) 3 120,000
@
Amortize Rate Case Expense (Phase 1)
Adjustment to reduce the total rate case expense from $330,000 to $250,000, to be recovered over four (4) years.
Total rate case expense for this cause $ 250,000
Divide by Amortization Period 4
362,500
Adjustment Increase (Decrease) $ 62,500
&)
Remove Capital Expenditure (Phase 1)
Remove Best Equipment invoice that is capital in nature (new pump for vac truck)
Vendor Inv # Account Amount
Best Equipment PSI1005325 101.06.650.01.30 $ 20,009
Adjustment Increase (Decrease) $ (20,009)
“)

Wellhead Protection (Phase 1)
Amortize wellhead protection study costs incurred during the test year over five years.

PEERLESS MIDWEST INC - Inv 63714 Well Head Protection Update - 5 Year $ 8,072

Divide by Amortization Period 5
Pro Forma Annual Expense $ 1,614
Less: Test Year Expense (8,072)

Adjustment Increase (Decrease) $ (6,458)




Settlement

Schedule 6
Page 2 of 2
FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY
MARION MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
CAUSE NUMBER 45838
(5)
Asset Management Plan __ (Phase 1)
Amortize asset management plan contract expense over four years.
Contract Amount $ 115,960
Divide by Amortization Period 4
Pro Forma Annual Expense $ 28,990
Less: Test Year Expense (73,570)
Adjustment Increase (Decrease) $ (44,580)
(6)

Credit Card Processing Expense (Phase 1)
To remove credit card processing expense from the test year. This adjustment is made in conjunction with revenue adjustment 5-1 that
removes associated revenue. Recovery of credit card fees from customers should be revenue neutral to Petitioner.

Total test year BLUEFIN Payment Systems expense 8 32,102

Adjustment Increase (Decrease) $ (32,102)

Q)
Asset Management Plan _(Phase 5)
To remove asset management plan expense in the Phase 5 after costs have been fully recovered in Phases 1 through 4.

Pro Forma Annual Expense 5 28,990

Adjustment Increase (Decrease) $ (28,990)

®)
Rate Case Expense  (Phase 5)
To remove rate case expense in Phase 5 after costs have been fully recovered in Phases 1 through 4.

Adjustment Increase (Decrease) $ (62,500)




Settlement
Schedule 7
Page 1 of 1

FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY

MARION MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
CAUSE NUMBER 45838

Extensions and Replacements

The Settling Parties accepts Petitioner's proposed E&R.



Settlement
Schedule 8
Page 1 of 1

FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY

MARION MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
CAUSE NUMBER 45838

Payvment in Licu of Property Taxes

Petitioner did not request PILT as a component of its revenue requirement in this case.



[T VO C S

N

FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY

MARION MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
CAUSE NUMBER 45838

Working Capital

Operation & Maintenance Expense

Plus: Payroll Taxes

Less: Purchased Water
Purchased Power

Adjusted Operation & Maintenance Expense
Times: 45 Day Factor

Working Capital Revenue Requirement
Less: Cash on Hand

Net Working Capital Revenue Requirement
Divide by: Amortization Period (Years)

Annual Working Capital Revenue Requirement

Settlement

Schedule 9
Page 1 of 1
oucc
Petitioner OoucCC More (Less)
$ 3,876,192 $ 3,916,963 $ 40,771
102,639 102,639 -
- (284,726) (284,726)
3,978,831 3,734,876 (243,955)
0.167 0.125 (0.04167)
663,138 466,860 10,165
626,900 626,900 -
36,238 - 10,165
5 5 -
$ 7,248 $ - $ (7,248)




Settlement
Schedule 10
Page 1 of 1

FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY

MARION MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
CAUSE NUMBER 45838

Debt Service

The Settling Parties accepts Petitioner's proposed debt service revenue requirement.



Settlement
Schedule 11
Page 1 of 1

FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY

MARION MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
CAUSE NUMBER 45838

Debt Service Reserve

Petitioner proposes to finance its debt service reserve in this case and, therefore, did not
request debt service reserve as a component of its revenue requirement.



Settlement
Schedule 12
Page 1 of 1

FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY

MARION MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
CAUSE NUMBER 45838

Schedule of Rates and Charges

Petitioner proposed rates be implemented according to a cost-of-service study.



Settlement

Workpaper TWM-1

Page 1 of 1
FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY
MARION MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
CAUSE NUMBER 45838
Revenue Requirement Comparison
Cause Cause 45838
42720 45838 More (Less)
Operating Expenses $ 2,228,585 $ 3,876,192 $ 1,647,607
Taxes other than Income 111,577 102,639 (8,938)
Extensions and Replacements 1,721,380 1,580,000 (141,380)
Payment in Lieu of Taxes -
Working Capital =
Debt Service 857,875 932,202 74,327
Debt Service Reserve 7,248 7,248
Total Revenue Requirements 4,919,417 6,498,281 1,578,864
Less Revenue Requirement Offsets:
Interest Income (81,602) - 81,602
Other Income - -
Net Revenue Requirement $ 4,837,815 $ 6,498,281.0 $ 1,660,466
Revenues at current rates subject to increase 3,914,059
Other revenues not subject to increase -
Total Revenues - 3,914,059
Less: Revenue Requirement in Last Rate Case 4,919,417

Revenue Over (Under)

$ (1,005,358)




(Log’s6)  §

asuadxy xe], [[01Aed

S10°1€9°¢ 717698 81.°80C LIETPL 898°C 6V€°S79 9ZIGS0°T  68€%9 9£0°921 sosuadxg SunesadQ 7z0z/1€/S [BIOL
85€°01 960°6 Z0€°1 GL9 asuadxy snooue[[eosIN

. 0L9 asuadxq 199 ped
STELY TE€T9 L6T01 T€T81 €0€°C 0£5°01 LTFL] TSIT TSI°T €S9 A[iqer] [e1ousn - sourInsy]
SYE'6L S 109°C ES 8y 786°L1 €101 059 osuadxg uonenodsuer],

- 79 wawdinby - sjuoy

- 9¢9 RElTe)

2 €€9 [e3a1

- 1€9 SuuoouiSug
£€6°8€S 898°cEl TLETIT 996°6S1 LLY'T8 $9L°0S ¥€6°C 1§99 SOJIAIRS [BNJORIIUOT)
S19°8sT $TT0T 81¢€°1 80L°6¥1 §9¢ PE8'EE 98%°0¢ £0€C 9LI 079 sar[ddng pue sjeusiEA
887°8SH 887°8SH 819 S[estwayny
9TLV8T 695091 LSTYT1 ¢19 Iamod paseyoingd
69€°1+9 LLOTHT TE9°6T [ARN 7 9v¢L9] T00°T11 709 s1jeusg %9 SuoIsud{ sakordwrg
950°CT6T°T § 6EL'€Sy  §  961°SS SOSVLT  $ 081°C1E §  9L£C61 $ ~ $ = 109 soako[dwrg - sadep 29 soLre[es

sasuadxy [BIUID) $jUNodIYy asuadxTq 2 asuadxy asuadxq 2 asuadxy asuadxyq asuadxy sasuadxy sunesddQ 7707 ‘1€ AeW

Ssunesadg % UIupy JOWOISN)  JUBUSJUIEJA] UOHNQLISK IUBUNUIBIA jued ADUBUIJUIBA] SIPAA
(1oL uonnqrysiq jueld jusunea y, SIPAA
SLELTTLERY )
XTALVIA ASNAIXT ONILLVIAAJIO
8€8SY AAAINNN HSAVOD
SALLITLLN TVYJdIDINNA NOIIVIA
AINO SHSOLMNd INHNHTLLAS 04

€Jo 1 o3eq

T-INM L 1adedyiop
JUSWOINAS



Ir1°6£S°E L6E°ST8 611°602 SI1Z°6SL 609 899°6L9 LIS LY6 6v°L 6L0°011 sasuadxy SunsisdQ 1707 [BIOL
SoL'6 £8Y°8 8T°1 L9 osuadX5] SNOSUBJIISIIA

" 0L9 asuadx{ 199 ped
£00°7L LST9 ¥58°6 611°61 68°1 POELI 6LS°1T £L6 £L6 $59 Au{iqery [esousy) - soueInsu]
SII9L 0vT €18 SOp 08 029°s1 LI6L 059 osuadxg uonenodsues],

- w9 swdinby - sjusy

E 9¢9 ECLNT)

. €9 [e3a]

- 1€9 Sunesuuy
1L£009 910°9¢1 LTI Y0T6L1 TEY'LIT 908°1¢ 66£°€ 8¢9 SIVIAIRS [eNJoRIUOD)
$88°91C SHP1T 0Tl v6L0P1 (s87°1) 0£0°8€ YA AN 1443 079 sarjddng pue speLoreN
86€°9LE 8S€°9LE 819 S[edtweyD
LY1°8ST €00°0S1 1801 §19 Iamod paseyding
#S9'¥H9 95+°02¢ ¥S6°LT L6001 €61°881 618°901 709 syjouag 79 suoisusd sakojdug
8v8'YSTT §  00STEY  §  88T'SS 199897 § - § 69580 $  0€8'681§ - : 109 soakojduig - saBe/ 29 saLeles

saswadxy [e13uan) SIUN020Y asuadxyq 2 asuadxy ssuadxg 2  osuadxy asuadxy asuadxy sasuadxyg SunesadQ 1707
Sunesadg 9 unupy JOWO0ISN))  OUBUAIWIEIAl UONNQLOSI(] IUBUIIUIEIA] jueg OUBUIUIBEA] SIIP A
[el0L uonnquysiq JuBld  JwugEALL SIPA
JudMBAL],
XTHLVIAl ASNAIXA ONILVIAJO
8€8SY YHAINNN ASNVO
SHLLI'TLLA TVJIOINAN NOTIVIA
A'INO SHSOANd INTIANATLLIS 04
£3Jo 7 23eq

1-INALL Jadedyiop
JUSWI[PS



878°€0T‘E $91°0CL 91LY1T 0ZE619 ovv'e 976°08¢ LS9TI6 T6S L €10°ST1 sosuadxyg uneradQ 070z [BI0L
99¢°G1 7669 YLE'S SL9 asuadxy snosuej[aosIA
asuadxq 199 ped
SLETL L8YL 790°01 651°61 LT6T 8YT11 91902 8¢co6 8¢6 0L9 Anjiqery [esusp - aduBINSU]
6TY°LS 86¢C §Ts'e [L5°6T 066°1C SHO°L 99 ssuadxq uonepodsuer]
= 059 juowdinbyg - sjuay
- (472" BPYPO
s 9£9 10397
= €€9 Suussurdug
S66°1SH 02616 o1 AN A €10°1 STS'Sy 8S1°6S £85°¢ 1€2°¢ 1€9 SODIAISS [enjoRNUO])
8L£°00C 65T°6T 6L6 SSS°LOT 888723 £0¥°sT 1L0°C - 029 serjddng pue sjeLeley
Tri‘ese Tr1°ese 819 s[es1way)
€IT°1LT 69T°091 yr8°011 ¢I9 1amod paseyding
621509 SH9°e81 910°LE LL8SOT 00§ €01°GLI 886701 ¥09 syjaueg % suorsuad sekojdwyg
106911 § €900y  § 8IS'€S § SE8°IvT § = $§ 6v6T6T §  9£0°8S1 S - $ . 109 saokoldwiy - safey 7 soLle[es
sasuadxy [LAELIETS SJUNONY asuadxry 9 asuadxy asmadxy 2 asuadxq asuadxy asuadxy sasuadxq 3uneusdQ 070z
SunesadQ 2 Ulpy JWO0)SN))  JUBUIUIBEY UONNQUISK IUBUIUIBIA] jueld QUBUIUIBIAL SIIPAL
g0, uonnqrisiq jueld jusujBaL |, SlPAA
JUIUPBAL],
XIRILVIN ASNAIXH ONILVYAdO
8€8SY HAAIWNN ASNVD
SHILI'TILA TVdIDINAN NOTYVIA
A'INO SISO Nd INHIWATLLLAS ¥04A
€30 ¢ a8eq

T-INMLL Todedsiop

JUSWNLS



60S°70T $ asuadxq xe] ([01keq

(000°0¢) xe sid1000y Aunn (L1)
e’ soxe] vOI4 (91)
LLI'SYT 65896 SSLS (0¥9) ove (L8LC1) 910651 149 901 "[py sasuadxy Bunesad( 7z0z/1€/S 1810,

= 6L9 asuadxyq snoaue([9oSIy

- 0L9 osuadx{ 199 peq

= ¢¢c9 \O\_:Lﬁ‘u _m._o:omu = dueInsuj

= 059 asuadxq uoneprodsuel |,

= 9 juowdinby - sjuoy

. 9¢9 Y0

= €€9 [eSo]

- 1£9 Juussuidug
0058 00$°Z8 (8€86+) asuadxa ased ey (1)
85+°9 869 uordoId PesYlam (v1)

(LyL'g) (LyL'8) ased apey I (1)
Spsee 9793 asuadxq Jo yyuow yiz| Surpeas 119N (1)

(sv1'61) (sy1°61) Sa010AUT 931y} dA0WY (1)
000°0T 000°0T uoo03e| mau 10 dxg aur asearouy (9])

(8L£°0%) (8L£°09) SO0IAIRG [eNI0BIUCY)  UR[J JUSWATRURIA 19SSV (6)
66L°81 y19 861 10Z°¢ (1143 0L6°9 89 87$ 901 029 sarddng pue spetafely (¢)
0029 00Z°9 asearour asuadxa suog) (8)
TLE6E] TLE6ET 819 sfeotwoy) (L)

- ¢ Mw Jamod ﬁom.&ﬁ_ohzm
oL LLYT 60¢ T08°1 699°1 680°1 I94d (9)

(6£8°¢1) (¥80°¢) (¥89) (zLsm) (Tzoh) (LLs'D) ¥09 sygouag 29 suoisusg sakorduyg ()
0LEES $  1¥9°81 § L8TT $ VLETL § g $ vL6TL § ¥608 - $ - $ 109 saakojdwy - sa8ep % saueles  (¥)
sjuaunsnipy [BI3UD) $1UN0YYy asuadxy o asuadxy asuadxy 9 asuadxy asuadxyg asuadxy sjuaunsnipy

sasuadxy » ulupy fowoysn) JUBUUIBJA] UONNQLUSI(Y dUBUNUIBIA ue(d ADUBUNUIBTA S[IPAA sasuadxy SunesadQ zz07 ‘1€ AeIN
Suneisadp uonnqrisi(q jueld juduBAL S[IPAA
18101, JUIUWIBAL T,

XTILVIA ASNIJXH ONILVIIdO

8E8SY AHAIWNN ASNVD
SHILI'TILA TVAIDINAA NOTIVIA

AINO SHSOJUNd LNAWHATLLAS 40A
1o 1 93eq
€-IAM L Jodedyiom
USW[1S



	BMESCAN_20230609_1120439011.PDF
	Joint Stipulation and Settlement Agreement.pdf
	Marion (45838) Joint Stipulation and Settlement Agreement (002).pdf
	Marion (45838) v2 Joint Stipulation and Settlement Agreement.pdf
	BMESCAN_20230609_07545848406.PDF

	Ex. A_Joint Stipulation and Settlement Agreement_Redacted (002).pdf


